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DEPARTMENT (F ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SOUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE

April 9, 2014
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

W, Michael Losits

Nutra Soils, Inc.

324 Bast Baltiniore Pike
T{iughkeﬁamon PA 19374

Re: Noneomplinnee, Residual Waste Activity
731 State Rodd
West Grove, PA 19300
Pesin Township
Chester Eounty

Dezr M. Losito:

As aresult of ati mspechon conducted by the Depamnent of Environmental Profeotion’s
Southeast Regional Office, Waste Management Program (DEP) on March 31, 2014, at your
property located at731 S’ta’ta Road, Penn Township, Chester Camty, DEP has deterined thit
you are in violation of the Solid Waste Management Act, Aot of July 7, 1980, P.L. 380, as
amended, No. 97, 35 P.8, Sestionis 6018,101 et sey, (SWMA), the Resldval Waste Management
Ridles and Regulatmns found at 25 Pa. Code Chapter‘; 287 10 299, and the Clean Sfreams Law,
the Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as amended, 35 Pz.S Sections 691,1-691,1001 (Clean
Streams Liaw), as follows: .

A, OnMatch 31, 2014, run off from LitishfGoin cofapost (MC) was observed coming from
MC Btorage Areas 2 atid 3 and flowing down. gullies through the fielfl and into the
woods. Therunoffis conveyed by & trail frough the woods to astreatn, The streans
was coffes colored, This stream is an sisnismed Kibitaty to Middle Bratich Whits Cldy

Creek. The failute fo dse such methads and fhcilitied a8 ate fibcsisaty to eontrol leachats, -

ton. off, ard digchatges from residual waste is' contiary 1o Sectwns 302(s) and (b) of the
SWMA, :

B.  The Muéh.mom'Farm Environmenfal Management Plan (MFEMP) for the property at
731 State Road spenifies: “BMPs tiwust bo iri place to ensire that contaminated

©~  stormwater is managed sofhat no dischurge oceurs to the surface or grovmdwaler.” The
Best Management Practices (BMPs) implemented at this sife are notsufficieiit to provent
contaminated tun off fiom leaving the prioperty, The failure 6f Nutra Soils, Inc,, fo
ifiplémént BMPs in the management of mushroom waste constitutes a v1oiat10n of
25 Pa, Code 287,101
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M. Michael Losito -2 - ‘ Aptil 9, 2014

‘The agtivities and conditions listed in paragraphs A, pad B, above, constitute violations of the-

- SWMA under Sections 302(a) and (b); constitute urlawful conduct putsuant to Sections 302%(a)
and (b) of the SWMA; constitute a public nuisance pursuant to Section 601 of the SWMA; and.
may subject the offender to civil penaléy labilily putsuant to Section 605 of the SWMA.

Anunpermitfed discharpe fo wateis:ofthe Comonwealth cohstitutes 4 Vivlation of Sections

301 and 307 of #ie Clean Stieains T.aw, Such violations also constitute unlawiul condnctunder .
Bection 611 of the Clean Streams Law and are subject to the enforcement provisions of

Section 605 of the Clean Streams Law, whicl includes the assessment of vivil penalties.

You.are hicreby notified of both the existetics of the violations a8 well as the-need to provide
“protipt corfection, Failure to corfect the violations may result in legal proceedingd dnder the
SWMA. Under the SWMA, each day of the violation is considered a distinct and separate
offense and will be handiad accordingly.

Within 7 days of receipt of this notice; pléase subiiit a plan and 4 sched_ule_de’cailil:(g“thé actiotis
you will tdke to orrept fhese violatiofis and prevetit their teemrience.

nor walves any enforcement action available to DEP undersny.of its statutes. IEDEFR deferinines
that an enforcement action is uppropriate, you will be nofified of the action,

If-you have 'e‘iny-qﬁestions rogarding this matter, please contact me at 484.250.5763.

Sincerely,

Solid Wiaste Specidlist
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Typo of Inspactian Wi ldentHicatfon Number Entry Time/Date Inspection 1D
Complaint 03/31/2014
Facilityflncldent Namo and Locatlon Munieipality
Nuira Seils, Inc. Penn Twp,
County
731 State Rd. West Grove, PA 19390 Chestex
Name, Address of Responsible OFtlelal Title
Mike Losito (Owner
324 K. Bal Pike T hi PA 19374 Telephone Interviewed
%, Baltimore Pike Toughkenamon
i ’ 610-637-0982 Yes [ ] No

On March 31, 2014, I (Kevin Maskol) investigated a discolored steeam in the woods near Hipkins
Road in Penn Township, Chester County. Anil Patel, Environmental Engineer, was also present from the
Department. Anunnamed tributary (UNT) of the Middle Branch White Clay Creek flows east through the
wooded area. The small stream was observed as it came out of a culvert. The stream was coffee colored.

“We followed the creek upstream through the wooded area. The stream became smaller and nearer to the
southern edge of the woods as we walked west. Long fingers of dark colored runoff were observed coming
down a trail that runs through the woods. This mnoff appeared darker and more concentrated as we walked
up the trail. We followed the trail to a field where mushroom compost (MC) is being stored.

This field is on a property owned by Mike Losito. The property has a current MFEMP and the MC is
managed by Nutra Soils, Inc, MC runoff was observed coming from MC Storage Areas 2 and 3 and flowing
down gullies through the field and into the woods. The runoff is conveyed through the woods to the stream
by the trail. Page 11 of the MFEMP specifies: “BMPs must be in place to ensure that contaminated
stormwater is managed so that no discharge occurs to the surface or ground water.” The best management
practices implemented at this site are not sufficient to prevent contaminated runoff from leaving the property.
The failure to implement best management practices when managing mushroom waste is contrary to

.25 Pa, Code 287.101. The failare to use such methods and facilitics as are necessary to confrol
leachate, runoff, and dischavges from residual waste is contrary to Section 302(b} of The Solid Waste
Management Act, An unpermitted discharge to the waters of the Commonwealth is contrary to
Sections 301 and 307 of the Clean Streams Law.

Inspestor Name Inspector Signature . Headguarters : Date
N SERCO
Kevin Maskol Lty 2 E. Maln St 04/08/2014
Nertristown, PA 12401 Telephone
484.250-5763
Person lnterviewed Name Signatura of Person Interviewed Title Telephone
Mike Losito Copy mailed fo facility. Owner 610-637-0982

This inspection report is netice of the findings of an ipspection conducted by a representative of the
Degpartment, Thig repori is formal notificatlion of any vicolations observed during the inspection,
Additional notification of violations may be issuved concerning either violations noted herein, or other
vivlations identified as a result of review of laboratory analyses or Department records.

This repori doas not constitute an order or other appealable actien of the Department. Nothing
contained harein shall be deemed to grant or dmply immunity from legal ackien for any vielation noted
herein,

Signature by the person interviewed does not necessarily imply conourrence with tha findings on this
report, but does ackhowledge that the person was shown the report or that a copy was left with the person.
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2500-FM-LRWMO0313  10/97

Facllifyfincldent Name and Locatlon Muntcipallty
Nutra Soils, Inc. Penn Twp.
County
731 State Rd. West Grove, PA 19390
Chester

Within 7 days of the receipt of this report Nutra Soils, Inc. should submif to ilie Department a written
plan and schedule outlining the actions it intends to take to correct and prevent the recurrence of the

above violations,

Inspector Name

Inspector Signalure

2

M

Date

04/08/2014

Kevin Magkol
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STORAGE SYSTEM REPORT FORM
DIGITAL PHOTOS

Pefnsylvania Depariment of Enviranmental Protection

i Southeast Réalenal Office — Waste Management Program ) . !
Fatility ID | Facility . , "Date Photos impda B
Number Naie _hulra Soils, Inc. State Road _ Taken A____g;/a'.lfz.e)ﬁ . ]
Fagility . e oA dbaae | Mupicipality, . Pepn Twp.

Address 731 State Road West(:;‘n.o\!?, PA (11.9:_390 [county T Chester

Image 01: Coffee colored stream
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DIGITAL PHOTOS

~ Pennsylvanla Departrient of Environmental Protection
Sputheast Régional Office + Waste Management Program

Facility iD ] Facility St | Date Photos N
Number Name Nutra Solls, Inc. State Road Taken 0318112014

| Image 03: Discolored runoff flowing down the trail through the woods
AR
AL

DEP Photographer T B “Phone # 484-250-5763
Kevin Maskol Ry Date Signed: _ 04/09/14
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STORAGE SYSTEM REPORT FORM

DIGITAL PHOTOS

Pennsylvania Departmant of Environmental Profection :

Fa

Sautheast Regional Office — Waste Management Program,

Date Photos
Taken

0331a |
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STORAGE SYSTEM REPORT FORM

DIGITAL PHOTOS

Pennsylvania Departipeni of Enylronmental Protaction

Facility ID
Number

Facility

Southeast Regional Offics — Waste Management Program

Nutra Soils, Inc. State Road

Date Photos

0373114

Name

Image 07: Another gully catrying runoff from MC Storage Atea 2
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STORAGE REPORT FORM

DIGITAL PHOTOS

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast Reglonal Office — Wasto Management Program

Facllity 1D Facility , i ' Date Photos ;
! Number Name Nutra Soils, Inc. State Road Taken ) '03131 /14

Image 09; Congentrated runoff from mushroam compost
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